**CHARLES PARKIN** City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

MONTE H. MACHIT Assistant City Attorney

June 2, 2015

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime

SERUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred Gary J. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Kendra L. Carney LaTasha N. Corry Charles M. Gale Haleh R. Jenkins Michele L. Levinson Barbara I. McTique Howard D. Russell Arturo D. Sanchez Tiffani L. Shin Linda T. Vu Amy R. Webber Theodore B. Zinger

## RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach in Support of the Meatless Mondays Campaign.

# DISCUSSION

Pursuant to your request of May 19, 2015, this office has prepared and submits the above-described resolution for your consideration.

### SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By

LINDA T. VU

**Deputy City Attorney** 

LTV:bg A15-01075 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D021\P024\00538271.docx

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO.

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH IN SUPPORT OF THE MEATLESS MONDAYS CAMPAIGN

WHEREAS, the United Nations recognizes that "Livestock are one of the most significant contributors to today's most serious environmental problems"; and

WHEREAS, recent studies and reports have demonstrated that we can lower our carbon footprint simply by reducing the amount of animal-based foods we eat; and

WHEREAS, more than half of the adult population is overweight or obese in Los Angeles County. Statistics show that low-income areas are at higher risk for preventable diseases linked to obesity, including, heart attacks, strokes, diabetes and even cancer; and

WHEREAS, the American Dietetic Association recognizes that reduced meat consumption decreases the risk of various health problems, stating, "Scientific data suggests positive relationships between a vegetarian diet and reduced risk for several chronic degenerative diseases and conditions, including obesity, hypertension, diabetes mellitus and some types of cancer"; and

WHEREAS, a growing number of people are reducing their meat consumption to help prevent animal cruelty;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. This City Council hereby declares all Mondays as "Meatless Mondays" in support of comprehensive sustainability efforts as well as to further encourage residents to eat a more varied plant-based diet to protect their health and protect animals.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1	Sec	tion 2. This res	colution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
2	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.		
3	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
4	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 201		
5	by the following vote:		
6	Ayes:	Councilmembe	ers:
7			
8			
9			
10	Noes:	Councilmembe	ers:
11			
12	Absent:	Councilmembe	ers:
13			
14			
15			City Clerk
16			